Based on our appraisal as defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, we have formed 
an opinion that the As Is Value of the fee simple estate in the referenced property subject to the attached 
assumptions, limiting conditions, certifications, and definitions, as of October 1, 2007, is: 

ONE HUNDRED TEN MILLION DOLLARS 

$110,000,000 

Based on our appraisal as defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, we have formed 
an opinion that the Hypothetical Aggregate Retail Revenues (Finished Lots) of the fee simple estate in the 
reference property subject to the attached assumptions, limiting conditions, certifications, and definitions, as of 
October 1, 2007, is: 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 
TWENTY-TWO DOLLARS 

$159,858,022 

Based on our appraisal as defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, we have formed 
an opinion that the Hypothetical Aggregate Retail Revenues (Blue Top Lots) of the fee simple estate in the 
reference property subject to the attached assumptions, limiting conditions, certifications, and definitions, as of 
October 1, 2007, is: 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE DOLLARS 

$156,958,135 

Based on our appraisal as defined by the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, we have formed 
an opinion that the Total Net Proceeds (Formerly Total Net Value) of the fee simple estate in the referenced 
property subject to the attached assumptions, limiting conditions, certifications, and definitions, as of October 1, 
2007, is: 

ONE HUNDRED FORTY-TWO MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 

$142,200,000 

For purposes of this report, Total Net Proceeds (formerly Total Net Value) is defined as the aggregate sum of 
master development net cash flows excluding any deduction for master developer's profit, return, or the time 
value of money. Net cash flows are derived by estimating individual component land/property sale revenue events